
 ITEM # __29_____ 
 DATE: 10-25-11   

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: 161-KV INTERCONNECTION PROJECT ENGINEERING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDERS—AMENDMENT 7  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The FY 2011/12 budget includes a project to install a 161-kV interconnection with 
MidAmerican Energy Company (MEC). 
 
On August 24, 2004, the City Council approved an engineering services agreement with 
DeWild Grant Reckert and Associates Company (DGR) for engineering and 
construction management services for this interconnection project in the amount of 
$1,375,500.  Change Order Nos. 1 through 3 and 4 were approved by City Council on 
August 8, 2006 and May 22, 2007, respectively, for a total contract cost increase of 
$98,103.  Change Order 5 was approved by the City Manager to provide for additional 
Engineering Services for the completion of the in-town 161kV line. The cost of Change 
Order 5 was $46,781, and provided for additional engineering services for design 
modifications and rebidding of the construction of the in-town 161kV line, and also to 
provide additional administrative services associated with adjusting and canceling 
material deliveries for the 161kV line to be constructed to NE Ankeny. 
 
Change Order 6 was approved by Council on November 24, 2009, to provide for 
additional design and right of way services to complete the 161kV interconnection.  The 
total cost of Change Order No. 6 was $351,200.  The line to Ankeny was delayed due to 
a franchise denial by the Iowa Utilities Board (IUB) in 2008.  A franchise must be 
granted by the IUB in order for Ames to construct the majority portion of its planned 
161kV transmission line which lies outside Ames’ city limits.  Subsequent to the denial 
of the first franchise petition, a revised routing study has been completed to satisfy IUB 
requirements.  Voluntary easements have been obtained for all but two parcels in Story 
County; these two parcels are under the same 4-party ownership. Three of the four 
owners have given the City their approval for an easement. It appears that 
condemnation proceedings will be required to obtain the remaining 25% interest in 
these two parcels.  A revised petition has been submitted to the Iowa Utilities Board and 
a hearing has been scheduled for December 8, 2011.  
 
A number of design changes have been required as a result of the new route study and 
resulting route changes.  The Iowa Department of Transportation has also made plans 
for a new rest stop and plans to eliminate a weigh station along this route.  Both of 
these changes require re-routing of the proposed line to coordinate with these IDOT 
property changes.  Additional design work is also required to change several structures 
to meet IDOT’s new permitting requirement that the line not overhang the I-35 right of 
way.  While this overhang was approved under previously filed permits with IDOT, this 



is a new FHWA prohibition that requires minor adjustments to several structures to 
avoid overhanging the I-35 right of way.  Proposed change order No. 7 provides for the 
engineering of these structure changes.  
 
Change Order 7 also provides for additional right of way services to negotiate 
easements for overhang along Lincoln Way (for improved roadway setback); to 
conclude a few protracted easement negotiations; and to document and provide 
testimony before the Iowa Utilities Board (IUB) for the right of way aspects of the design 
services. This Change Order will also provide for services to negotiate and administer 
crop damages through the construction phase of this project.  Due to project delays 
associated with the earlier franchise permit denial, inflationary escalations are included 
in this change order to reflect current rates for engineering and construction 
management services. 
 
The total cost of proposed Change Order No. 7 is $111,300.  The cumulative cost of this 
and all prior change orders to this Engineering Services Contract is $607,384, and the 
total revised contract amount is $1,982,884.  The additional cost of change order 7 is 
contained within the amount budgeted for the Capital Improvement Project titled 
“Mid-American-Energy Company Interconnection.” The adopted budget shown 
for 2011/12 is $7,750,000, of which over $7 million remains unspent. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1. Approve Change Order No. 7 to increase the total amount of the Engineering 

Services Contract with DGR by $111,300 to a revised contract amount of 
$1,982,884 for additional engineering design, administration, franchise petition filing,  
hearing support, and right of way services for the 161-kV (Mid-American Energy 
Company) Interconnection project. 

   
2. Delay the 161-kV interconnection project. 
 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Additional services are required from DGR for the 161-kV interconnection project to 
complete design work, right of way acquisition, construction management and complete 
a franchise petition filing.   Due to project delays associated with the earlier franchise 
permit denial, inflationary escalations are also included in this change order to reflect 
current rates for engineering and contract management services already included in the 
contract. 
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, thereby approving Change Order No. 7 as described above. 
 
 
 


	 ITEM # __29_____


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


